
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Browfort, Devizes 

Date: Thursday 1 December 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Liam Paul, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718376 or email 
liam.paul@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Briefing arrangements: Date 

 
Time Place 

 1 December 
2011 

09:30 Committee Room 2 

 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire County Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr John Brady 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Des Moffatt 
Cllr Peter Stoddart 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Mark Edwards 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Mrs Lynda Croft 
Mr Tim Jackson 
 
Observers 
Mr Tony Gravier 
Mr Mike Pankiewicz 

 



 

PART 1  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 
 

1.   Membership Changes  

2.   Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee  

3.   Apologies for Absence  

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2011 (copy 
attached). 

5.   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements  

6.   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

7.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification.  
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by 12.00noon on 
Thursday 24 November. 

8.   CIPFA Pension Fund Health Check (Pages 11 - 32) 

 A report presenting the findings of the CIPFA Health Check will be presented by 
its author Keith Bray of CIPFA Business Services for the committee to note. 

9.   Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 33 - 38) 

 An update from the Chief Finance Officer on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk 
Register for Members’ consideration (attached). 

10.   Draft DCLG Consultations Response (Pages 39 - 72) 

 A report by the Chief Finance Officer outlining the Wiltshire Pension Fund’s 
proposed response to the CLG consultation on the changes to the LGPS 
scheme to achieve the Government’s required short term savings of £920m by 
2014-05, for Committee’s approval. 



11.   Retendering of the Fund's Environment Social and Governance Services 
(Pages 73 - 74) 

 A report outlining the Fund’s proposed process for the retendering of its ESG 
services for Committee’s approval. 

12.   Date of Next Meeting  

 Members are asked to note that the next regular meeting of this Committee will 
be held on Wednesday 22 February 2011.  There will be two special meetings 
in the interim, Friday 6 January 2012 for the review of Investment Advisers and 
Friday, 27 January for the presentations and appointment of an Infrastructure 
Fund of Fund manager and a Fundamental Indices manager. 

13.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

14.   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 14 – 17  because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 
 

PART II  

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
 

 

15.   CIPFA Pension Administration Benchmarking Club Report (Pages 75 - 120) 

 A confidential report reviewing the Fund’s performance compared to the other 
members of the CIPFA Pension Administration Benchmarking Club for 
committee to note. 

16.   Wiltshire Pension Fund Structure Review (Pages 121 - 130) 

 A confidential report outlining the proposed changes to the structure of the 
Pension Fund team (attached) will be presented for members’ consideration 
and approval. 



17.   Investment Structure Update  

 A verbal report by the Head of Pensions updating the Committee on the 
progress of the procurement of the new mandates agreed at the July meeting. 

18.   Potential Class Action (To Follow) 

 A confidential report is circulated to the Committee to consider whether to put 
the Fund forward to be a lead plaintiff in a forthcoming Class Action in the US. 

19.   Investments Quarterly Progress Report  

 A confidential report is circulated updating the Committee on the performance of 
the Fund’s investments for the quarter (circulated separately). 

20.   CB Real Estates (formerly ING) - Review of 2010-11 & Plans for the Future 
(To Follow) 

 A confidential Annual Report from CB Real Estate is enclosed. Members are 
asked to consider this along with the verbal report at the meeting. 

21.   Record Currency Management - Review of 2010-11 & Plans for the Future  

 A confidential Annual Report from Record Currency Management is enclosed. 
Members are asked to consider this along with the verbal report at the meeting. 

 



�
�
�

�
�
�
�

���������	
������	
���	���������	
�

�

	
���
�	�������	�
	���	���������	
������	
���	���������	�������	
����	��	��	��
������	����	��	�������	�������	�	�������	�

�����	
�������	�����	�����������	����	����	
�

�� �!"#	
�
��������	�
���
��������������������������	������
����
�	��������	���������
�	���	����
��������	�������
���� 	�������������!"#�
�
"
����
�����	���$	��	������������$	�������%��

����!����	�$	�����	������$	"��$�

���
�

�
�$$�	�%&'�(	)!	"*�	�*')���

�

�

&'(� ��+,�� *)-	
	
����������������	�)���
��
������#�����*(�
�
�

&+(� �""�!('!.�	%/	�%!���+,�� 	%/	"*�	�%++)""��	
	
,���(�
�
�

&-(� �-%$%0)� 	/%�	�, �!.�	
	
.*���)���� ����	#����������� ��������� �����
���� �	����
����/�	���	���
���� ���
0��1$����*���	�������	������	����"������2�
�����
�����3��	����4������(�
�

���� 	�������������"#�
�
"
�������
����4�#���(�
�
�

&5(� �)!1"� 	
	
�������"
������
������
��)���������66��"���6788������*�����
��(�
�
�� %$2�(#	
	
�%	'--�%2�	' 	'	.%���."	��.%�(	'!(	 )0!	"*�	+)!1"� �	
�
�
�
�

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



�
�

�

�
�
�

'7(� �*')�+'!3 	�!!%1!.�+�!" 	
	
����
�	���	��"*�	
���
������
��)����
�����������)��
���9�
�

2$3.�������	������	�
��
�����
�
.
� 
��� *�����"�� ���
��)� 
��� �����

��� ��������� ���� ��������� 
�� ������� 
���
#�����
�� 	��� ��� 	**��*��	
�� ����������� 	�� ����*�����
� ��	�
�� ������ ���� 
���
�"��(� ����� �	�� ���� #���� �������������� 	��� ��� :��
�� /�	�� ����� *�����
� ����
��*��
����
���������	����.��	�)����
�����
����"������8� ����#���6788(�
�
���#������	����)�
�
���#���� ����� ��������� 
�	
� 
��� ��;
� 
�	����)� ����
� ��"��� ���"�� ���
*���"�����
�	���	���"�
��<�	"��
���)"�	
����(�4��)��	���������"��������4�
�#���
6788��
������"��������������
	���*�	������,����#��(��
�
3�������)� 
��� 	���"������
�� ��� 
�
[...]
with the CLG statutory guidance on governance of LGPS funds 

 

 

 

4.2 Compliance with the Myners Principles 

 

Page 20



 

10 

4.2.1 The CPN evaluates the level of the Fund’s compliance with the 6 revised 

Myners Principles as follows:- 

 

PRINCIPLE 1 Effective decision making   Compliant 

 

The structure of, and representation on the Committee and the training offered to its 

members is such as to provide the basis for effective decision making     

 

PRINCIPLE 2 Clear objectives    Compliant 

 

The Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement and Statement of Investment Principles 

when taken together with its Business Plan and approach to risk assessment 

demonstrate that the Committee has clear objectives. However when discussing the 

actuarial valuation report with the Fund’s actuary and bearing in mind the potential 

for the differing profiles of the Fund’s different employers, consideration could be 

given to the merit of continuing with a single investment strategy for all employers.  

   

PRINCIPLE 3 Risk and liabilities    Compliant 

 

The risk register maintained by the Fund is comprehensive and is reviewed regularly  

   

PRINCIPLE 4 Performance Assessment  Partially Compliant 

 

By it’s subscription to the WM performance measurement service and the receipt of 

an investment performance analysis from its custodian, the Fund is compliant with 

this principle so far as the measuring of performance of individual investment 

managers and overall investment strategies is concerned. The results of the WM 

measurement of the fund could however be reported to the Committee annually and 

in person by a WM representative.   

The administrative performance of the Fund is monitored following the adoption of 

an Administration Strategy in November 2009. 

However as acknowledged in the Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles (SIP), its 

investment advisers are assessed on a more qualitative basis and more formal 

arrangements for asse
[...]


acknowledged that these are unprecedented times in terms of budget reductions in 

local government and that the Committee will be conscious of the need to strike a 

balance between only spending what is necessary and standards of governance.  For 

this reason the recommendations in this report have been given a suggested priority 

order (Priority 1 signifies recommended for immediate adoption; Priority 2 is for 

adoption within 1 year, and Priority 3 within 2 years).  However, if achieving better 

standards of governance is the aim of the Committee, it is recommended that all of 

the actions identified in this report should be adopted over a period of up to two 

years. 

 

5.5. In summary, the overall governance arrangements of the Fund are 

exceptionally good and some of the most positive aspects of governance are 
identified above.  The Annual Report is comprehensive and contains all of the 
main statutory statements; the Fund’s website is easy to access and is 

informative as is the annual benefits statement sent to contributors. 

However, there are some areas where arrangements (particularly  aspects 

of performance assessment and  the level of management resources)  could 

be reviewed and where  the Committee may need to demonstrate a 

continued challenge and review of its policies in order to reflect current best 

practice 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

13 

Recommendations 
 

6.1. The Committee should consider regularly (ideally annually) a number of key policy 

decisions, including the need or otherwise for the establishment of any sub-committee or 

panels and publish the reasons for the decisions arrived at.  (Priority 2) 

 

6.2. There should be a regular review of the Committee’s structure and composition. 

(Priority 2)  

 

6.3. The Committee should consider whether all members of the Scheme can be adequately 

represented by union officers and how non-union members can receive the same 

information that union members receive. (Priority 2) 

 

6.4. The results of the WM measurement of the fund should be reported to the Committee 

annually and in person by a WM representative.  (Priority 2) 

 

 

6.5. A framework of annual targets and periodic performance reports should be adopted by 

the Committee for its pensions advisors and the degree of success of its own operation and 

decisions. (Priority 1) 

 

6.6. The adequacy of the resources available to support the Committee should be reviewed 

in the light of growing demands for governance, investment, administrative and 

communications activity.  (Priority 1)  

 

6.7. The Committee should consider whether to continue with a single investment strategy 

for all employers when considering its valuation reports. (Priority 2) 

 

6.8. The Committee is making good progress towards meeting the requirements of the 

CIPFA KSF as it applies to members of the Committee.  The Committee may also wish to 

receive periodic reports on the progress being made regarding officers and the KSF.  

(Priority 2) 

 

6.9. Consideration should be given to introducing either an Annual Meeting or an 

equivalent to which all stakeholders and advisors would be invited.  (Priority 3) 

 

6.10. The principle that investment managers’ reports should be considered in private 

session should be challenged periodically by the Committee.  (Priority 3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

. 

Page 25



 

15 

 

 
 
Appendix 1 
 

Participating employers at 31 March 2011 
 
Scheduled bodies  Admitted bodies 

   

Wiltshire Council  ABM Catering Ltd 

Swindon Borough Council                                 Action for Blind People 

Wiltshire Police Authority  Aster Group 

Wiltshire & Swindon Fire Authority  Aster Property Management 

Wiltshire Probation Trust  Barnados 

Thamesdown Transport  Capita Business Services Ltd 

Amesbury Parish Council  Caterlink 

Blunsdon St Andrews Parish Council  CIPFA 

[...]
es.  
The current Pension Team restructure aims to address this by ensuring that staff with the 
relevant skills and knowledge are in the key positions and that staff are developed by 
encouraging training with clearer succession paths outlined which will hopefully help 
mitigate this risk.   

 
Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
6. There no known environmental impact of this report. 
   
Proposals 
 
7. The Committee is asked to note the update of the Risk Register and measures being 

taken to mitigate the current medium risks. 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Interim Chief Finance Officer 
 
Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions. 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE

Agenda Item 9

Page 33



 2

APPENDIX  
 

Current Risk Rating Target Risk Rating

Ref. Risk

Risk 

Category Cause Impact

Risk 

Owner Controls in place to manage the risk

Impact
Likelih

ood
x

Level 

of risk
Further Actions necessary to 

manage the risk

Risk 

Action 

Owner

Date for 

completion 

of action

Impact
Likelih

ood
x

Level of 

risk

Date of 

Review

Direction 

of Travel

PEN001 Failure to 

process pension 

payments and 

lump sums on 

time

Service 

Delivery

Non-availability of 

ALTAIR pensions 

system, SAP payroll 

system, key staff, or 

error, omission, etc.

Retiring staff will be 

paid late, which may 

have implications for 

their own finances.  

It also has 

reputational risk for 

the Fund and a 

financial cost to the 

employers if interest 

has to be paid to the 

members.

David 

Anthony

Maintenance and update of ALTAIR and 

SAP systems, sufficient staff cover 

arrangements, sufficient staff training 

and QA checking of work.

2 2 4 Low

Need to ensure ALTAIR 

calculations are more thoroughly 

tested, especially to ensure 

regulations changes are correctly 

processed.    

Martin 

Summers
Dec-11 2 2 4 Low

15 Nov 

2011 ����

PEN002 Failure to 

collect and 

account for 

contributions 

fr
[...]
e 

may be made in 

relation to any of the 

areas on this 

register, but 

particularly in 

relation to 

investments.  There 

is also a requirement 

for Fund's to 'Comply 

or Explain' within 

their Annual Report 

on the skills 

knowledge of 

members of the 

Committee

David 

Anthony

Members are given Induction Training 

when they join the Committee, as well 

as subsequent opportunities to attend 

courses/seminars and specialist 

training at Committee ahead of key 

decisions.  There is a Members' 

Training Plan and Governance Policy. 

Help can be called on from our 

consultants and independent advisors 

too.

2 2 4 Low

The CIPFA Local Government 

Pension Fund Knowledge & Skills 

Framework require members of 

the committee to be regularly 

assessed to  identify knowledge 

gaps and ensure training is 

provided to address these.  

Members have been assessed 

and a training plan set which is 

being implemented over the next 

two years.     

David 

Anthony
Nov-12 2 1 2 Low

12 Sep 

2011 ����

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 3

8



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

1 DECEMBER 2011 

 

 

GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED INCREASES TO EMPLOYEE 

CONTRIBUTION RATES & PUBLIC PENSIONS REFORM UPDATE 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the recent developments in the 

proposed changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and to present a 
draft response to the Communities & Local Government (CLG) consultation on proposed 
increases and changes to the scheme accrual rates effective from 1 April 2012 for 
members’ consideration.   

 

Background 
 

2. The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is facing significant changes over the 
next few years.  There are a number of different proposals being considered but nothing 
has yet been adopted or agreed by the Government.  
 

3. The changes facing the LGPS can be split into two phases: 
 

• Phase 1 i
[...]
 its investment strategy to use 
investment income to pay benefits.  Further modelling is required to understand this 
impact when scheme changes have been finalised. 

 
41. PEN006 Significant rises in employer contributions for employers due to increase 

in liabilities:  Changes to the scheme will impact on the future service cost in pensions.  
This wont be known until the scheme detail is agreed. 

 
42. PEN013 Failure to Communicate properly with stakeholders:  Changes need to be 

careful communicated to members to ensure they have the relevant information to make 
informed decisions.  The Fund is currently keeping employers updated of the changes for 
disseminating to staff and a programme of pension clinics and presentations are being 
undertaken to reduce this risk.   

 

Reasons for Proposals 
 
43. It is best practice to submit a response in relation to consultations. 

 

Proposals 
 
44. The Committee is asked to note the pensions reforms update and approve the draft 

response to the CLG consultation on the proposed increases and changes to the scheme 
accrual rates effective from 1 April 2012 as shown in Appendix B.   

 

MICHAEL HUDSON 

Interim Chief Finance Officer 

 

Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions. 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        

 

Hymans Robertson Consultation on contribution increases for the LGPS October 2011 

 

Hymans Robertson Government Proposals for Reformed Public Services Schemes 

November 2011  

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



TBJ Crossley 
Deputy Director 
Workforce, Pay and Pensions 
Zone 5/F5 Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London SW1E 5DU 

Telephone: 0303 44 42168 

Website: www.communities.gov.uk

7 October 2011 

To Local Government Pension 
Scheme interests in England 
and Wales (see list below) 

Dear Colleagues,  

Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Contributions and 
Membership) Regulations 2007 (SI 2007/1166) (as am
[...]
on age as 
recommended to the Government in Lord Hutton’s report.  
 
Any increase in the Normal Retirement Age (NRA) will be a concern for members.  
However, given the empirical evidence that the workforce are living longer the current 
NRA is ultimately not sustainable without pushing up the cost of pension provision.  
Therefore, from an administration viewpoint this would be a sensible step for the post 
2015 scheme design to ensure further changes aren’t required in the short term.   
 
In terms of the short term changes it could be an option to look at if it reduces the 
need an increase in members’ contributions as long as it is consistent with the 
proposed redesign of the scheme in 2015.   
 

Page 71



Ultimately, a move away from the notion of a NRA should be considered as flexible 
retirement is promoted (members may wish / want to retire at different ages) in line 
with the Hutton recommendations, with benefits based on the age the member 
wishes to leave after the age of 60.        
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
David Anthony 
Head of Pensions 
Wiltshire Pension Fund 

 
 
 
 

Page 72



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
01 December 2011 
 

 
REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the current review being undertaken 

on the Wiltshire Pension Fund’s Corporate Governance arrangements. 
 

Background 
 

2. The Corporate Governance arrangements of the Fund were last reviewed in November 
2008. At that time the Committee agreed to contract with PIRC (Pensions & Investment 
Research Consultants Ltd) to provide a global service with a standard voting policy, 
including the provision of company research, reporting and casting of votes. As the 
current contract is due to expire on 11th January 2012 procurement regulations require 
this contract to be retendered. 
 

3. A complementary report was also taken to the February 2009 Committee wher
[...]
 rises in employer contributions due to poor / negative 
investment returns shown on the risk register elsewhere on this agenda and ensures 
the Fund encourages good corporate governance in those companies in which it invests. 
 

Financial Considerations 
 
11. The financial costs will be considered as part of the evaluation process and scored 

appropriately based on a 30% fee / 70% quality basis. 
 
Reasons for Proposals  
 
12. To update Members on the current review of the Fund’s Corporate Governance 

arrangements and to request the decision concerning the new appointment be delegated 
to officers with approval from the Chairman and Vice Chairman. 

 
Proposal 
 
13. The Committee is asked to: 

 
a) Note the current review being undertaken of the Corporate Governance 

Arrangements, and 
 

b) To delegate the decision regarding the appointment for the term of the new contract 
to officers following approval by the Chairman and Vice Chairman. 

 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Interim Chief Finance Officer 
 
Report Author:  Catherine Dix, Fund Investment & Accounting Manager 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: None 
    

Page 74



Agenda Item 15

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 CIPFA Pension Fund Health Check
	9 Pension Fund Risk Register
	10 Draft DCLG Consultations Response
	WPFC 011211 Item 10 - CLG Consultation and LGPS Reforms Update Appendix A
	WPFC 011211 Item 10 - CLG Consultation and LGPS Reforms Update Appendix B

	11 Retendering of the Fund's Environment Social and Governance Services
	15 CIPFA Pension Administration Benchmarking Club Report
	WPFC 011211 Item 15 - CIPFA Pension Fund Benchmarking Appendix A
	WPFC 011211 Item 15 -CIPFA Pension Fund Benchmarking Appendix B

	16 Wiltshire Pension Fund Structure Review



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 1 DECEMBER 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BROWFORT, DEVIZES. 
 
Present: 
 
Mrs Lynda Croft (Associate Member), Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard 
(Vice Chairman), Cllr Sheila Parker and Cllr Peter Stoddart 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Mr Tony Gravier – UNISON (observer) 
 Mr Mike Pankiewicz – UNISON (observer) 
 Mr Jim Edney – Independent Advisor 
 Mr Paul Potter – Hymans Robertson 
 
  

 
78. Membership Changes 

 
There were no membership changes. 
 

79. Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
Cllr Bill Moss. 
 

80. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Tim Jackson and Cllr Jeff 
Osborn. 
 

81. Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 
September 2011, subject to the following amendment:- 
 
 
Minute No 72 – KPMG Financial Controls Peer Group Comparison – last 
but one paragraph to read:- 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

KPMG commended the investment, reconciliations work and record 
keeping of the Wiltshire Fund.  Ms Broom also informed those present 
that KPMG used independent experts to obtain valuations of derivatives 
due to the size and complexity of the portfolios involved.  
 

82. Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

83. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

84. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

85. CIPFA Pension Fund Health Check 
 
The Committee received a report by Keith Bray of CIPFA Business Services on 
the findings of the CIPFA Health Check.    
 
Mr Bray stated that the overall governance arrangements of the Fund were 
exceptionally good and drew Members’ attention to some of the most positive 
aspects of governance as identified in his report.  He considered that the Fund’s 
Annual Report was comprehensive and contained all of the main statutory 
statements.  The Fund’s website was easy to access and was informative as 
was the annual benefits statement sent to contributors. However, Mr Bray did 
highlight some areas where arrangements (particularly aspects of performance 
assessment and the level of management resources) could be reviewed and 
where the Committee might need to demonstrate a continued challenge and 
review of its policies in order to reflect current best practice.  These were set out 
in the following 10 recommendations:-  
 
1. The Committee should consider regularly (ideally annually) a number of key 
policy decisions, including the need or otherwise for the establishment of any 
sub-committee or panels and publish the reasons for the decisions arrived at.  
(Priority 2) 
 
2. There should be a regular review of the Committee’s structure and 
composition. (Priority 2)  
 
3. The Committee should consider whether all members of the Scheme can be 
adequately represented by union officers and how non-union members can 
receive the same information that union members receive. (Priority 2) 
 
4. The results of the WM measurement of the fund should be reported to the 
Committee annually and in person by a WM representative.  (Priority 2) 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
5. A framework of annual targets and periodic performance reports should be 
adopted by the Committee for its pensions advisors and the degree of success 
of its own operation and decisions. (Priority 1) 
 
6. The adequacy of the resources available to support the Committee should be 
reviewed in the light of growing demands for governance, investment, 
administrative and communications activity.  (Priority 1)  
 
7. The Committee should consider whether to continue with a single investment 
strategy for all employers when considering its valuation reports. (Priority 2) 
 
8. The Committee is making good progress towards meeting the requirements 
of the CIPFA KSF as it applies to members of the Committee.  The Committee 
may also wish to receive periodic reports on the progress being made regarding 
officers and the KSF.  (Priority 2) 
 
9. Consideration should be given to introducing either an Annual Meeting or 
an equivalent to which all stakeholders and advisors would be invited.  (Priority 
3) 
 
10. The principle that investment managers’ reports should be considered in 
private session should be challenged periodically by the Committee.  (Priority 3) 
 
Mr Bray emphasised that none of the recommendations required urgent 
attention. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report. 
 
(2) To request the officers to consider the recommendations contained 

in the report and to report back to this Committee in due course. 
 

86. Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Committee received a report by the Interim Chief Finance Officer giving an 
update on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk Register.   
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update of the Risk Register and the measures being taken to 
mitigate the current medium risks.    
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

87. Draft DCLG Consultations Response 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Interim Chief Finance Officer which 
provided an update on the recent developments in the proposed changes to the 
Local Government Pension Scheme and also a draft response to the 
Communities & Local Government consultation on proposed increases and 
changes to the scheme accrual rates effective from 1 April 2012.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report. 
 
(2) To approve the draft response to the Communities & Local 

Government consultation on the proposed increases and changes 
to the scheme accrual rates effective from 1 April 2012, as set out in 
Appendix B to the report. 

 
88. Retendering of the Fund's Environment Social and Governance Services 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Chief Finance Officer which 
provided an update on the current review being undertaken on the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund’s Corporate Governance arrangements.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the current review being undertaken of the Corporate 

Governance arrangements. 
 
(2) To delegate the decision regarding the appointment for the term of 

the new contract to officers following approval by the Chairman and 
Vice Chairman. 

 
89. Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note that the next regular meeting of this Committee was due to 

be held on Wednesday 22 February 2012. 
 
(2) To note that there would be two special meetings in the interim as 

follows:- 
 
(a) Friday 6 January 2012 for the review of the Investment 

Advisers, and 
 

(b) Friday 27 January 2012 for the presentations and 
appointment of an Infrastructure Fund of Fund Manager and a 
Fundamental Indices Manager.   



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
90. Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

91. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minute numbers 92 - 98  because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

92. CIPFA Pension Administration Benchmarking Club Report 
 
The Committee considered a confidential report by the Interim Chief Finance 
Officer which reviewed the Fund’s performance compared to the other members 
of the CIPFA Pension Administration Benchmarking Club. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the report.  
 

93. Wiltshire Pension Fund Structure Review 
 
On considering a confidential report by the Interim Chief Finance Officer, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the proposed changes to the Wiltshire Pension Fund team 
structure.  
 

94. Investment Structure Update 
 
The Committee received a confidential verbal update from the Head of 
Pensions on the progress of the procurement of the new mandates as agreed at 
the July meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the verbal update. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

95. Potential Class Action 
 
Consideration was given to a confidential report by the Interim Chief Finance 
Officer asking the Committee to consider whether or not to put the Fund forward 
to be a lead plaintiff in a forthcoming Class Action in the USA. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the potential loss associated with this action but to agree not to 
be considered as lead plaintiff in this case. 
 

96. Investments Quarterly Progress Report 
 
The Fund Investment and Accounting Manager summarised her confidential 
report, which detailed the investment activity and performance of the entire 
Fund for the period ended 30 September 2011, together with a look at the 
performance of individual mandates for the same period. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the report.  
 

97. CB Real Estates (formerly ING) - Review of 2010-11 & Plans for the Future 
 
Jeremy Plummer, Kieran Farrelly and Max Johnson from CB Real Estates 
reviewed the previous year’s developments and outlined their plans for the 
future. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the information contained in the report and the verbal update on 
investment policy provided by CB Real Estates. 
 

98. Record Currency Management - Review of 2010-11 & Plans for the Future 
 
Ian Harrison and Dmitri Tikhonov from Record Currency Management reviewed 
the previous year’s developments and outlined their plans for the future. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the information contained in the report and the verbal update on 
investment policy provided by Record Currency Management. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am - 1.35pm & 2.05pm – 3.00pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


